Creation and Authority of the Judicial
Conduct Commission

Although it existed previously as a legislatively
created body, Utah’s Judicial Conduct Commission
("JCC") was constitutionally established in 1984,
Constitution of Utah, Article VIII, Section 13. The
constitution authorizes the Legislature to
statutorily  establish the composition and
procedures of the JCC. Those provisions are found
in Utah Code Ann., Title 78A, Chapter 11.

The JCC is empowered to investigate and conduct
confidential hearings regarding complaints against
state, county and municipal judges throughout the
state. The JCC may recommend the reprimand,
censure, suspension, removal, or involuntary
retirement of a judge for any of the following
reasons:

» action which constitutes willful misconduct
in office;

~ final conviction of a crime punishable as a
felony under state or federal law;

» willful and persistent failure to perform
judicial duties;

~ disability that seriously interferes with the
performance of judicial duties; or

conduct prejudicial to the administration of

Y

justice which brings a judicial office into
disrepute.

Prior to the implementation of any such JCC
recommendation, the Utah Supreme Court reviews
the JCC's proceedings as to both law and fact. The
Supreme Court then issues an order implementing,
rejecting, or modifying the JCC's recommendation.

Number of FY25 Complaints

Of the 197 FY25 complaints received, 164 were
resolved and 33 are pending. 3 FY24 complaints are
pending.

artin'g in'*ﬁgmn*forwardfcheflce'counts
each judge once even though they may have been
named in multiple complaints.)

Confidentiality of JCC
Records and Proceedings

Except in certain limited circumstances specified by
statute, all complaints, papers and testimony
received or maintained by the JCC, and the record of
any confidential hearings conducted by the IJCC, are
confidential, and cannot be disclosed.



Sanctions and Other Resolutions

Sanctions Implemented by the Utah
Supreme Court

None

Dismissals with Warnings Issued by the
Judicial Conduct Commission
("Commission”)

On 16 July 2024, the Commission dismissed
a complaint against a juvenile court judge for
violation of Rule 1.1 by improperly granting a
party’s request to violate a temporary
restraining order ("TRO") during a hearing. The
judge was aware of the TRO and had no
authority to permit its violation. After the
hearing, they realized the error and recused at
the next hearing after apologizing to all parties
and publicly acknowledging the mistake.
Subsequently, they self-reported to the
presiding judge, met with Judicial Council
members, and self-reported to the Commission.
The Commission found the behavior and
misconduct were troubling but relatively minor
for which no public sanction was warranted.

On 17 October 2024, the Commission
dismissed a complaint against a justice court
judge for violations of:

Dismissals with Warnings continued...

On 3 December 2024, the Commission
dismissed a complaint against a justice court
judge for violation of Rule 2.8(B) for being
impatient with a court clerk. The court clerk
disagreed with the judge. Impatiently, the judge
asked the clerk if they wanted to quit their job.
The judge took full responsibility for their
behavior and was apologetic. The Commission
found the behavior and misconduct were
troubling but relatively minor for which no public
sanction was warranted.

On 4 March 2025, the Commission dismissed
a complaint against a justice court judge for
violation of Rules 1.3 and 2.4(B) for not allowing
defendants a choice in probation services
providers ("PSP") by offering only one PSP or
assigning the same PSP without any input from
the defendant. This conduct may be viewed as
advancing the interests of such PSP or seem
that the judge might be influenced by that PSP.
The judge understands this conduct has a
negative impact on the confidence and integrity
of the judiciary. The judge took full responsibility
for their behavior and was apologetic. The
Commission found the behavior and misconduct
were troubling but relatively minor for which no

1. Rule 2.8(B) The judge became impatient public sanction was warranted.
and found an attorney in contempt which
was later vacated. On 4 March 2025, the Commission dismissed

2. Rule 2.6(B) When defendants requested a a complaint against a district court judge for
trial, the judge required defendants to violation of Rule 2.5(A) by not issuing an
provide tax returns to verify indigency. expeditious ruling. Despite the complexity of the

3. Rule 2.9(A) & (C) The judge spoke to a case, challenging parties, and personal
defendant’s private probation provider impediments, the judge acknowledged lacking
without both parties and asked for a diligence in issuing rulings. The judge took full
meeting with only prosecuting attorneys. responsibility for their behavior and was

4. Rule 1.3 (cmt 1) In the prosecutor only apologetic. The Commission found the behavior
meeting, they felt pressured by the judge. and misconduct were troubling but relatively

5. Rule 2.4(B) & (C) The judge orderad minor for which no public sanction was

recoupment fees with a mind of benefitting
a county agency.
The judge took full responsibility for their
behavior and was apologetic. The Commission
found the behavior and misconduct were
troubling but relatively minor for which no public
sanction was warranted.
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warranted.




Administrative Affairs

Meetings

The JCC meets as needed on the first Tuesday
of each month at the offices of the JCC. The
JCC met ten (10) times during FY25.
Administrative Rules

The JCC's administrative rules are available
on-line at www.rules.utah.gov.

FY25 JCC Commissioners

Mark Raymond, Public Member (term ended)
Pending appointment, Public Member (new)
Georgia Beth Thompson, Public Member
Stephen Studdert, Public Member

Cheylynn Hayman, Chair, Attorney Member
Michele Ballantyne, Attorney Member

Rep. Doug Owens (term ended)

Rep. Grant Miller (new)

Rep. Brady Brammer (term ended)

Rep. Jordan Teuscher (new)

Sen. Jen Plumb

Sen. Mike McKell (term ended)

Sen. Brady Brammer (new)

Hon. David Mortensen (term ended)

Hon. Ryan Harris (new)

Hon. Michael Edwards

Website

The JCC's website, www.jcc.utah.gov, contains
in-depth information, links to related sites,
annual reports, copies of public discipline
documents, downloadable complaint forms and
an online complaint portal.

JCC Statutes

The statutes governing the JCC are located in
Utah Code Ann., Title 78A, Chapter 11.

Budget

Most of the JCC's budget is appropriated annually
by the Legislature. For FY25, the legislative
appropriation was $849,200. The JCC had non-
lapsing savings from FY24 in the amount of
$54,579. The JCC received an FY25 supplemental
appropriate of $11,000. In FY25, the JCC had
total available funds of $914,779. The JCC
expenses for FY25 were $499,021; leaving a
balance of $415,758. The JCC will reserve
$350,000 in non-lapsing savings for FY26. The
JCC will lapse $64,911 back to the General Fund.

JCC Staff

Alex G. Peterson, Executive Director
Aimee Thoman, Investigative Counsel
Joe McGivern, Judicial Investigator
Cindie Cowles, Administrative Assistant
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